

18.10.2019

**Present:** Mr. Adarsh K. Vashishta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Senior Panel Counsel for respondent No. 1-Union of India.

Mr. Kush Verma, Advocate for respondents No. 2 and 3.

Mr. Kush Verma, learned Counsel has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No. 2 and 3. He submits that the respondents No. 2 and 3 were not having notice of pendency of the present petition and since the commencement of the proceedings, presence of Assistant Solicitor General of India stood marked for all the respondents, including respondents No. 2 and 3. He therefore, submits that in the interest of justice, some reasonable time be granted to file reply to the petition. In view of the submissions so made by learned Counsel for respondents No. 2 and 3, four weeks' time is granted to respondents No. 2 and 3 for filing response to the petition. List thereafter.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

October 18, 2019  
*(narender)*